

Nos. 12-1466, 12-1658

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,
and UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 09-10038-RGS

**Brief of Amici Curiae Americans United for Separation of Church and
State; Anti-Defamation League; Baptist Joint Committee for Religious
Liberty; and Hadassah, The Women's Zionist Organization of America,
Inc., in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and Affirmance**

Steven M. Freeman
David L. Barkey
Robert O. Trestan
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE

K. Hollyn Hollman
Gretchen S. Futrell
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

(Full contact information for
the above is set forth inside.)

Ayesha N. Khan
Alex J. Luchenitser*
**Counsel of record*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
STATE
1301 K Street NW, Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 898-0955
khan@au.org
luchenitser@au.org

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Source of Authority to File	3
Authorship and Funding of Brief	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	7
I. The ACLU has taxpayer standing because the victims-services program was created by a congressional mandate and funded by specific congressional appropriations	7
A. A federal taxpayer has standing to challenge government funding of religion if the expenditures are made pursuant to a program that was authorized and funded by Congress	7
B. As in <i>Flast</i> and <i>Bowen</i> , the challenged expenditures here were made pursuant to a program that was authorized and funded by Congress	11
C. Neither precedent nor logic supports the standards for taxpayer standing proposed by the appellants	13
1. The appellants' proposed standards conflict with the Supreme Court's holdings	13

2. The appellants’ proposed standards are unmoored from the principles at the heart of the Supreme Court’s taxpayer-standing jurisprudence	17
3. The appellants’ proposed standards would pose a steep, unjustified barrier to taxpayer suits against federal funding of private religious institutions	21
4. Even if legislative intent or knowledge that religious institutions would be funded is required for standing, the record shows that Congress had such intent and knowledge in this case	23
D. The post- <i>Hein</i> circuit cases on which the appellants rely are inapposite	26
II. The challenged expenditures were made “in aid of religion”	34
Conclusion	37
Certificate of Compliance	40
Certificate of Service	41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU of Minnesota v. Tarek Ibn Ziyad Academy</i> , No. 09-138, 2009 WL 2215072 (D. Minn. July 21, 2009)	14
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Detroit Downtown Development Authority</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Arizona School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	18, 33
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	35
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Nicholson</i> , 536 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008)	28, 32
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	31
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	25

<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007) . .	27, 32
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32, 33
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Marchese v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Murray v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 681 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012)	31, 32
<i>Pedreira v. Kentucky Baptist Homes for Children</i> , 579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Sherman v. Illinois</i> , 682 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Puerta</i> , 982 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	36, 37

Legislative and Regulatory Authorities

22 U.S.C. § 7105	4, 12, 17
22 U.S.C. § 7110	12

38 U.S.C. § 7306	28
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008)	25
45 C.F.R. § 87.1 (2004)	25
69 Fed. Reg. 42586-01 (July 16, 2004)	25
153 CONG. REC. H14117 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 2007)	26
153 CONG. REC. H14119 (daily ed. Dec. 4, 2007)	26

Other Authorities

ATTORNEY GENERAL’S ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS AND ASSESSMENT OF THE U.S. GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES TO COMBAT TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS FISCAL YEAR 2006 (2007), http://www.usdoj.gov/archive/ ag/annualreports/tr2006/agreporthumantrafficking2006.pdf	24
ATTORNEY GENERAL’S ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS AND ASSESSMENT OF THE U.S. GOVERNMENT ACTIVITIES TO COMBAT TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS FISCAL YEAR 2007 (2008), http://www.justice.gov/archive/ ag/annualreports/tr2007/agreporthumantrafficking2007.pdf	24
Noah Feldman, <i>Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 346 (2002)	18
Igor Kirman, <i>Standing Apart to be a Part: the Precedential Value of Supreme Court Concurring Opinions</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 2083 (1995)	20

LISA M. MONTIEL & DAVID J. WRIGHT, THE ROUNDTABLE ON RELIGION
AND SOCIAL WELFARE POLICY, GETTING A PIECE OF THE PIE:
FEDERAL GRANTS TO FAITH-BASED SOCIAL SERVICE
ORGANIZATIONS (2006) 22

OFFICE OF REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT REPORT TO CONGRESS FISCAL
YEAR 2007 (2008), [http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/orr/
annual_orr_report_to_congress_2007.pdf](http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/orr/annual_orr_report_to_congress_2007.pdf) 24

Ben Smith & Byron Tau, *Obama's stimulus pours millions into faith-
based groups*, POLITICO, Dec. 3, 2010, [http://www.politico.com/
news/stories/1210/45897.html](http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1210/45897.html) 22
